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Michael Freund SBN 99687
Ryan Hoffman SBN 283297
Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attorneys for Plaintiff
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC.

Peter McGaw SBN 104691
Archer Norris

2033 North Main Street, Suite 800
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-3759
Telephone: (925) 930-6600
Facsimile: (925) 930-6620

Attorney for Defendant
TOTAL LIFE CHANGES, LLC

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CASE NO. RG16826366
CENTER, INC. a California non-profit
corporation, STIPULATED CONSENT
JUDGMENT
Plaintiff,
Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 ef seq.
V.
Action Filed: August 8, 2016
TOTAL LIFE CHANGES, LLC and Trial Date: None set
DOES 1-100
Defendants.

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 On August 8, 2016, Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC”), a
non-profit corporation, as a private enforcer, and in the public interest, initiated this action by

filing a Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Civil Penalties (the “Complaint™)
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pursuant to the provisions of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq.
(“Proposition 65”), against Total Life Changes, LLC (“TLC”) and Does 1-100. In this action,
ERC alleges that a number of products manufactured, distributed or sold by TLC contain lead, a
chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and expose
consumers to this chemical at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. These products
(referred to hereinafter individually as a “Covered Product” or collectively as “Covered
Products™) are: (1) AIM Food Manufacturing Total Life Changes LLC iaso Café Latin Style, (2)
Total Life Changes LLC iaso Café Delgada, (3) Total Life Changes LLC iaso Techui, and (4)
Total Life Changes LLC iaso NRG.

1.2 ERC and TLC are hereinafter referred to individually as a “Party” or collectively
as the “Parties.”

1.3 ERC s a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,
helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous
and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and
encouraging corporate responsibility.

14  For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the Parties agree that TLC is a business
entity that has employed ten or more persons at all times relevant to this action, and qualifies as a
“person in the course of business” within the meaning of Proposition 65. TLC distributes and sells
the Covered Products.

1.5  The Complaint is based on allegations contained in ERC’s Notice of Violation
dated December 16, 2015, that was served on the California Attorney General, other public
enforcers, and TLC (“Notice™). A true and correct copy of the Notice is attached as Exhibit A
and is hereby incorporated by reference. More than 60 days have passed since the Notice was
mailed and uploaded to the Attorney General’s website, and no designated governmental entity
has filed a complaint against TLC with regard to the Covered Products or the alleged violations.

1.6  ERC’s Notice and Complaint allege that use of the Covered Products exposes
persons in California to lead without first providing clear and reasonable warnings in violation
of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.6. TLC denies all material allegations

o PP —— )
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contained in the Notice and Complaint.

L7  The Parties have entered into this Consent J udgment in order to settle,
compromise and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation,
Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall constitute or be construed as an admission by any of
the Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents,
parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, franchisees, licensees, customers, suppliers,
distributors, wholesalers, or retailers. Except for the representations made above, nothing in
this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by the Parties of any fact, issue of
law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment be construed as an

admission by the Parties of any fact, issue of law, or violation of law, at any time, for any

purpose.
1.8 Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent J udgment shall

prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any
other or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings.

L9  The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it is entered as
a Judgment by this Court.

1.10  Without admission that any action on its part was necessary or warranted or that
any violation of Proposition 65 occurred or would have occurred, TLC has developed and is
implementing various procedures designed to assure that Covered Products intended for
distribution or sale in California comply with Proposition 65, including, but not limited to,
changing suppliers of some Covered Products or their components, fegular testing of Covered
Products for lead, adjusting or revising the labeling or suggested usage of some Covered

Products and/or discontinuing the sale of some Covered Products.

2.  JURISDICTION AND VENUE
For purposes of this Consent Judgment and any further court action that may become

hecessary to enforce this Consent Judgment, and for those purposes only, the Parties stipulate that

" CASE NO. RG16826366
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this Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the
Complaint, personal jurisdiction over TLC as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is
proper in Alameda County, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent J udgment as a
full and final resolution of all claims up through and including the Effective Date which were or
could have been asserted in this action based on the facts alleged in the Notice and Complaint.
3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS

3.1 Beginning on the Effective Date, TLC shall not “Distribute into the State of
California”, or directly sell in the State of California, any Covered Product which exposes a
person to a “Daily Lead Exposure Level” of more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day when
the maximum suggested dose is taken as directed on the Covered Product’s label, unless each
such unit of the Covered Product meets the warning requirements under Section 3.2.

3.1.1 Asusedin this Consent Judgment, the term “Distribute into the State of
California” shall mean to directly ship a Covered Product into California for sale in California
or to sell a Covered Product to a distributor that TLC knows will sell the Covered Product in
California. As used in the preceding sentence, “knows” means the leve] of knowledge required
by Health and Safety Code section 25249.6.
3.1.2  For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the “Daily Lead Exposure

Level” shall be measured in micrograms, and shall be calculated using the following formula:
micrograms of lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams of product per serving of the
product (using the largest serving size appearing on the product label), multiplied by servings
of the product per day (using the largest number of servings in a recommended dosage
appearing on the product label), which equals micrograms of lead exposure per day.

3.2 Clear and Reasonable Warnings

If TLC is required to provide a warning pursuant to Section 3.1, the following wa}ning
must be utilized (“Warning”):

WARNING: This product contains [lead,] a chemical known to the' State of California
to cause [cancer and] birth defects or other reproductive harm.

The phrase “cancer and” must be included in the Wammg only if the “Daily Lead Exposure

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT ~ CASENO. RG16826366 |
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Level” causes an exposure to more than 15 micrograms of lead according to the quality control
methodology set forth in Section 3.4. Inclusion of the term “lead” 1s optional.

The Warning shall be prominent and displayed securely on either the cap, the unit
packaging, or by a sticker securely affixed to or printed upon the container or label of each
Covered Product.

The Warning shall be at least the same size as the largest of any other health or safety
warnings on the label or container of TLC’s product packaging and the word “WARNING?” shall
be in all capital letters and in bold print. No statements contradicting or conflicting with the
Warning shall accompany the Warning,

TLC must display the above Warning with such conspicuousness, as compared with other
words, statements, or design of the label or container so as to render the Warning likely to be read
and understood by an ordinary individual under Ccustomary conditions of purchase or use of the
product,

3.3  Reformulated Covered Products

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the Daily Lead Exposure Level when
the maximum suggested dose is taken as directed on the Reformulated Covered Product’s label,
contains no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day as determined by the quality control
methodology described in Section 3.4.

3.4  Testing and Quality Control Methodology

3.4.1 TLC shall arrange, for at least five (5) consecutive years following the
Effective Date, for the lead testing of samples from five (5) randomly-selected separate lots
each year (or from every lot manufactured in that year, if fewer than five) for each Coveréd
Product to confirm whether the “Daily Lead Exposure Level” is more or less than 0.5
micrograms. TLC shall provide ERC with any test results pursuant to Section 3.4.7, and shall
include the lot identification numbers of the lots tested. TLC shall arrange for the testing of
samples representative of the Covered Products intended for the end-user to be distributed or
sold to California consumers. This testing requirement does not apply to any of the Covered

Products for which TLC has provided the Warnmg spec1ﬁed in Section 3.2.

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT "CASE NO. RG16826366
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342 IfTLCis succ‘essful with reformulation for any of the Covered Products
which reduces the “Daily Lead Exposure Level” to 0.5 micrograms, or if, for any reason, the
“Daily Lead Exposure Level” for a Covered Product is less than 0.5 micrograms, the Parties
agree that the Covered Products may be offered for sale in California without the warning
stated in Section 3.2. If TLC is successful with reformulation on any of the Covered Products,
or if, for any other reason, the “Daily Lead Exposure Level” for any Covered Product is less
than 0.5 micrograms, TLC shall notify ERC and provide any test results for the Covered
Products that document the “Daily Lead Exposure Level” for the Covered Product at least 10
days prior to TLC Distributing into the State of California or directly selling in the State of
California, any covered products without the warning set forth in Section 3.2.

3.4.3  All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed using a
laboratory method that complies with the performance and quality control factors appropriate
for the method used, including limit of detection, qualification, accuracy, and precision that
meets the following criteria: Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (“ICP-MS”)
achieving a limit of quantification of less than or equal to 0.010 mg/kg or any other testing
method subsequently agreed to in writing by the Parties and approved by the Court though
entry of a modified consent Jjudgment.

3.4.4 All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed by an
independent third party laboratory accredited to perform the particular method of detection and
analysis in question by the California Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP),
the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), a similar nationally
recognized accrediting organization, or an independent third-party laboratory that is registered
with the United States Food & Drug Administration or the Environmental Protection Agency,
The method of selecting samples for testing must comply with the regulations of the Food &
Drug Administration as set forth in Title 21, Part 111, Subpart E of the Code of Federal
Regulations, including Section 11 1.80(c).

3.4.5 Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall limit TLC’s ability to conduct, or

require that others conduct, additional testing of the Covered Products, including the raw

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT " CASE NO. RG16826366
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materials used in their manufacture.

3.4.6 Pursuant to Sections 3.4.1 and 3.4.2, TLC shall retain copies of data
from tests performed for the purposes of Sections 3.4.1 and 3.4.2 from the date testing
commenced and shall provide all test data to ERC within fifteen (15) days of ERC requesting
such data as set forth above. The requirement to provide any test data to ERC shall cease after
five (5) years from the Effective Date.

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1  In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civil
penalties, attorney’s fees, and costs, TLC shall make a total payment of Ninety-seven thousand,
five hundred dollars ($97,500.00) (“Total Settlement Amount”) to ERC within 5 days of the
Effective Date. TLC shall make this payment by wire transfer to ERC’s escrow account, for
which ERC will give TLC the necessary account information. The Total Settlement Amount
shall be apportioned as follows:

4.2 $33,232.00 shall be considered a civil penalty pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code §25249.7(b)(1). Upon expiration of any comment period allowed by regulation to
the California Attorney General, and except as provided in Section 11 below, ERC shall remit
75% ($24,924.00) of the civil penalty to the Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (“OEHHA”) for deposit in the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Fund
in accordance with California Health and Safety Code §25249.12(c). ERC will retain the
remaining 25% ($8,308.00) of the civil penalty.

4.3 $1,686.60 shall be distributed to ERC as reimbursement to ERC for reasonable
costs incurred in bringing this action.

4.4 $33,233.39 shall be distributed to ERC in lieu of further civil penalties, for the
day-to-day business activities such as (1) continued enforcement of Proposition 65, which
includes work, analyzing, researching and testing consumer products that may contain
Proposition 65 chemicals, focusing on the same or similar type of ingestible products that are
the subject matter of the current action; (2) the continued monitoring of past consent judgments

and settlements to ensure companies are in compliance with Proposmon 65; and (3) giving a

'STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT ' o ~ CASENO. RG16826366
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donation of $1,660.00 to the Center For Environmental Healthto address reducing toxic
chemical exposures in California.

4.5  §13,480.00 shall be distributed to Michael Freund as reimbursement of ERC’s
attorney’s fees, $770.00 shall be distributed to Ryan Hoffman as reimbursement of ERC’s
attorney’s fees, while $15,098.01 shall be distributed to ERC for jts in-house legal fees.

4.6 In the event that TLC fails to remit the Total Settlement Payment owed under
Section 4 of this Consent Judgment on or before the Due Date, TLC shall be deemed to be in
material breach of its obligations under this Consent Judgment. ERC shall provide written
notice of the delinquency to TLC via electronic mail. If TLC fails to deliver the Total
Settlement Payment within five (5) days from the written notice, the Total Settlement Payment
shall become immediately due and payable and shall accrue interest at the statutory judgment
interest rate provided in the Code of Civil Procedure section 685.010. Additionally, TLC
agrees to pay ERC’s reasonable attorney’s fees and costs for any efforts to collect the payment
due under this Consent Judgment.

5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

3.1 This Consent Judgment may be modified only as to injunctive terms (i) by
written stipulation of the Parties or pursuant to Section 5.4 and (ii) upon entry by the Court of a
modified consent judgment.

52  IfTLC seeks to modify this Consent Judgment under Section 3.1, then TLC
must provide written notice to ERC of its intent (“Notice of Intent”). If ERC seeks to meet and
confer regarding the proposed modification in the Notice of Intent, then ERC must provide
written notice to TLC within thirty days of receiving the Notice of Intent. If ERC notifies TLC
in a timely manner of ERC’s intent to meet and confer, then the Parties shall meet and confer in
good faith as required in this Section. The Parties shall meet in person or via telephone within
thirty (30) days of ERC’s notification of its intent to meet and confer. Within thirty days of
such meeting, if ERC disputes the proposed modification, ERC shall provide to TLC a written

basis for its position. The Parties shall continue to meet and confer for an additional thirty (30)

CASENO. RG16826366
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days in an effort to resolve any remaining disputes. Should it become necessary, the Parties
may agree in writing to different deadlines for the meet-and-confer period.

5.3  Inthe event that TLC initiates or otherwise requests a modification under
Section 5.1, and the meet and confer process leads to a joint motion or application of the
Consent Judgment, TLC shall reimburse ERC its costs and reasonable attorney’s fees for the
time spent in the meet-and-confer process and filing and arguing the motion or application.

54  Where the meet-and-confer process does not lead to a joint motion o
application in support of a modification of the Consent Judgment, then either Party may seek

judicial relief on its own.

6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT

JUDGMENT

6.1  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate
this Consent Judgment.

6.2  IfERC alleges that any Covered Product fails to qualify as a Reformulated
Covered Product (for which ERC alleges that no Warning has been provided), then ERC shall
inform TLC in a reasonably prompt manner, including providing copies of its test results to
TLC, and including information sufficient to permit TLC to identify the Covered Products at
issue. TLC shall, within thirty days following such notice, provide ERC with testing
information, from an independent third-party laboratory meeting the requirements of Sections
3.44and 34.5, demonstrating TLC’s compliance with the Consent Judgment, if warranted.
The Parties shall first attempt to resolve the matter prior to ERC taking any further legal action.

7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may apply to, be binding upon, and benefit the Parties and their
respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,
divisions, franchisees, licensees, customers (excluding private labelers), distributors, wholesalers,

retailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns. This Consent Judgment shall have no

application to Covered Products which are distributed or sold excluswely outside the State of

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT CASE NO. RG16826366 |
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California and which are not used by California consumers.
8.  BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between ERC,
on behalf of itself and in the public interest, and TLC and its respective officers, directors,
shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, suppliers,
franchisees, licensees, customers (not including private label customers of TLC), distributors,
wholesalers, retailers, and all other upstream and downstream entities in the distribution chain
of any Covered Product, and the predecessors, successors and assigns of any of them
(collectively, "Released Parties"). ERC hereby fully releases and discharges the Released
Parties from any and all claims, actions, causes of action, suits, demands, liabilities, damages,
penalties, fees, costs and cxpenses asserted, or that could have been asserted from the handling,
use, or consumption of the Covered Products, as to any alleged violation of Proposition 65 or
its implementing regulations arising from the failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings on the
Covered Products regarding lead up to and including the Effective Date.

8.2 ERC on its own behalf only, on one hand, and TLC on its own behalf only,
on the other, further waive and release any and all claims they may have against each other for
all actions or statements made or undertaken in the course of seeking or opposing enforcement
of Proposition 65 in connection with the Notice or Complaint up through and including the
Effective Date, provided, however, that nothing in Section 8 shall affect or limit any Party’s
right to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment,

8.3 It is possible that other claims not known to the Parties arising out of the facts
alleged in the Notice or the Complaint and relating to the Covered Products will develop or be
discovered. ERC on behalf of itself only, on one hand, and TLC, on the other hand,
acknowledge that this Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include all such
claims up through the Effective Date, including all rights of action therefore. ERC and TLC
acknowledge that the claims released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 above may include unknown
claims, and nevertheless waive California Civil Code section 1542 as to any such unknown

claims. California Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows:

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT "CASE NO. RG16826366
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A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

ERC on behalf of itself only, on the one hand, and TLC, on the other hand, acknowledge and

understand the significance and consequences of this specific waiver of California Civil Code
section 1542,
84  Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to

constitute compliance with Proposition 65 by any Released Party regarding alleged exposures

to lead in the Covered Products.

8.5  Nothing in this Consent Judgment is intended to apply to any occupational or
environmental exposures arising under Proposition 65, nor shall it apply to any of TLC’s
products other than the Covered Products.

8.6  Nothing herein shall be construed as diminishing TLC’s continuing obligations to
comply with Proposition 65. To the extent the failure to comply with this Consent Judgment
constitutes a violation of Proposition 65 or other laws, ERC may seek whatever fines, costs,
penalties or remedies as are provided by law for failure to comply with Proposition 65 or other
laws,

9. SEVERABILITY OF UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS
In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court to be

unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.

10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California,
11. PROVISION OF NOTICE
All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other shall
be in writing and sent to the following ﬁgents listed below via first-class mail. Courtesy copies via

email may also be sent.
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FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CEN TER, INC.:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director, Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92108

Tel: (619) 500-3090

Email: chris_erc501c3@yahoo.com

With a copy to:

Michael Freund SBN 99687
Ryan Hoffman SBN 283297
Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

FOR TOTAL LIFE CHANGES, LLC
John Licari

Chief Operating Officer

Total Life Changes

6094 Corporate Drive

Fair Haven, MI 48023

Tel: (888) 873-1898
john@totallifechanges.com

With a copy to:

Peter McGaw

Archer Norris

2033 North Main Street, Suite 800
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-3759
Telephone: (925) 930-6600
Facsimile: (925) 930-6620

And a copy to:

Benjamin J. Aloia, Esq.

Jeffrey M. Candela, Esq.

Alioa and Associates

48 South Main Street, Suite 3,
Mount Clemens, MI 48043
Phone: (586) 783-3300

Fax: (586) 783-3313
aloia@aloiaandassociates.com
candela@aloiaandassociates.com

'STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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12.  COURT APPROVAL
12.1  Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, ERC shall notice a

Motion for Court Approval. The Parties shall use their best efforts to support entry of this

Consent Judgment.

122 Ifthe California Attorney General objects to any term in this Consent Judgment,
the Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely manner, and if possible
prior to the hearing on the motion.

12.3  Ifthis Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be
void and have no force or effect.

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together shall be
deemed to constitute one document. A facsimile or .pdf signature shall be construed as valid as
the original signature,

14. DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the respective counsel for each
Party prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to fully discuss the terms and
conditions with legal counsel. The Parties agree that, in any subsequent interpretation and
construction of this Consent Judgment, no inference, assumption, or presumption shall be drawn,
and no provision of this Consent Judgment shall be construed against any Party, based on the fact
that one of the Parties and/or one of the Parties’ legal counsel prepared and/or drafted all or any
portion of the Consent Judgment. It is conclusively presumed that all of the Parties participated
equally in the preparation and drafting of this Consent Judgment.

15.  GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

If a dispute arises with respect to either Party’s compliance with the terms of this Consent
Judgment entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet and confer in person, by telephone, and/or in
writing and endeavor to resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may be

filed in the absence of such a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute beforehand.

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT CASENO. RG16826366 |
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16. ENFORCEMENT

ERC may, by motion or order to show cause before the Superior Court of Alameda
County, enforce the terms and conditions contained in this Consent Judgment. In any action
brought by ERC to enforce this Consent Judgment, ERC may seck whatever fines, costs,
penalties, or remedies as are provided by law for failure to comply with the Consent Judgment.
To the extent the failure to comply with the Consent Judgment constitutes a violation of
Proposition 65 or other laws, ERC shall not be limited to enforcement of this Consent Judgment,
but may seek in another action whatever fines, costs, penalties, or remedies as are provided by
law for failure to comply with Proposition 65 or other laws.

17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

17.1  This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herein, and any and all
prior discussions, negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No
representations, oral or otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have
been made by any Party. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to
herein, shall be deemed to exist or to bind any Party.

17.2  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully
authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as
explicitly provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

18. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties. The
Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed
regarding the matters which are the subject of this action, to:

(I)  Find that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a fair and
equitable settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has
mim

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT CASE NO. RG16826366
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been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and
) Make the findings pursuant to Califormia Health and Safety Code section
25249.7(£)(4), approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
CENTER, INC.

Dated: , 2016
By:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director

i

Dated: g_ué, l2. 2016

A~ T
BY,/Th 6K T. FAL Loal
o7 Ceo |

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dated: ?/ / 7/.2016
s/

MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES
/

By: "M/

Michael Freund

Ryan Hoffman

Attorneys for Plaintiff Environmental -
Research Center, Inc.

Dated: A/‘?’?J’ / (ﬂ; » 2016 ARCHER NOKFE

3t e

Aubf ey for Defendant Total Life
Changes, LLC

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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22

been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and
) Make the findings pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section
25249.7()(4), approve the Settlement, and approve this Consent Judgment.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated: ;//(7/ 2016

TOTAL LIFE CHANGES, LLC

Dated: , 2016

By:
Its:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

Dated: , 2016

By:

Michael Freund

Ryan Hoffman

Attorneys for Plaintiff Environmental
Research Center, Inc.

Dated: , 2016 ARCHER NORRIS, LLP

By:

Peter McGaw
Attorney for Defendant Total Life
Changes, LLC
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ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties’ Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent J udgment is

approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to its terms.

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED.

Dated: , 2016

Judge of the Superior Court

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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Michael Freund & Associa tes
1919 Addison Street, &7::3 10§

. Berkeley, CA 94
. . Voics: 510.540.1992 » pax: 510.540.5543
Michael Freand, Esq, OF COUNSEL;

Ryan Hoffman; Esq, ' Denise Ferkich Hoffman, Esq,
December 16, 2015
NOTICE OF vIoLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 252495 g7
- (PROPOSTTION 65) e

Dear Alleged Violator ang the Appropriate Publjc Enforcement Agencies:

54 Awpyofgs!mmyofl’mposm‘ ion 65,preparedbyﬂie0mce of
Wiﬁxﬂzislel:erservedtotheaueged Violator identified below.

On February 27, 1987, the State of Califorzis oﬁiciauyﬁétedleadasachemiealknowntocausedevelopmental
ict female ive taxicity. On October 1 1992, the State of California offcialy listed jeug -y
leuicompomdsas'chemjea!s known to cause cancer.

Route of Exposure, Thecomtmuexposummatmthesuljeaofﬂﬁsnoﬁcemuhﬁomthepmchm,
i ‘ products. Cmequenﬂy,ﬂleprimarymuteofe:cposmmthis




inhalatj contact. ,
Approximate Time Period of Violations, Ongoingviolaﬁomhaveoccmred ince at | December
c:;sweuaswayd?ysincgﬂ:epmducqwueintodmd' Cahfmmam:rvk&yapd&m il co

16, 2012, Into the ery
day unti] mmdnumabewmngsmmdedmpm&mmmmdummmﬂlﬂﬁsknownwﬁcchm‘cﬂk
eiﬂ:efremovedfmmom_redncedtoauomble_leve@inﬁ:epuqdm Pmposiﬁouﬁrequiresthataclmmreasonable

ERChasretainadmeaslegalcozmselinconmeﬁothhthismm. -Pleasedimctalleomnnniuﬂons

Nprding.thjsNoﬂeeofViohﬂontomja%natthehwomeeld&mandtelephnnenmbq-indieatedonthe

Sincerely,” .
"Michas] Freond.
Attachments
. Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Total Life Changes, LLC and itschistemdAgmt for Service of Process only)
Additiona} Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq
 December 16, 2015 | ' |
Page 3 »

m&'ﬂm

Re:  Environmental Murch Center; Inc.’s Notice of Propesition 65 Violations by Total Life Changes,
LLC ‘

L, Michael Freund, declare:

2. I am an attomey for the noticing party,

_ 3.Ihaveoonsultedwiﬁxoncormompasomwithmlwantandappropﬁm#peﬁenceormpcrﬁsewho '
hav.ereviewedfacts, studies, orotherdataregardingthe‘exposuretothe'liswd chemicalﬂmisﬂ:csubjectqfthe

. Dated: December 16, 2015 : M“é

Michael Freund




CumutPrs:demorCEO CmrentPrwdentorCEo
Total Life LLC TotalLifermga,LLC
9453 Marine City Highway 7940Chq-ryAvenue, Suite 201
Ira, MI 48023 Fontana, CA
Cmemlfl:midmorCEo Jack Fallon 4
Total L Changes, LIC - (Total Life Changes, 11.¢’s Registered
6054 Corporate Drive Agentfm'Servieeomeoms) '
Ira, MI 48023 9453 MarmcCityfﬁghway
Ira, MI 48023

On December 16, 2015, 1 verified the following documents NOTICE OF VIOLATIO RNIA
HEALTH & TY CODE .S ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF 5 ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY RNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CO; §252497(dx1)wueservedouthefonowiﬁgpanywhennu'ueand uploaded on the

General’s website, which can be accessed athnps.lloag.cs.gov/propﬁ/add ce
Office of the CalifmniaAttomememl
Prop 65 Enfmcemmkepoxﬁng

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Oskland, CA 94612-0550

HEALTH & CODE §28249.5 ET 5EQ,; CERTIFICATE OF Were served on the following parties
whenauuemdcomctcopy wassemviaele,ctmnicmaﬂmtbcpmylistedbelm
Stacey ini, Deputy District Attorney Gary Lieberstein, District Attorney
900 Ward Street 931 Parkway Mali
Martinez, CA 94553 Napa, CA 94559
contracostada.org D@coumyoﬁnpa.org
Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinator : Paul E. Zellerbach, District Attorpey
220 8. Lassen Street 3072 Orange Street
Susanville, CA 96130 : ’ Riverside, CA 92501

mlatimer@co.lassen.ca us PropGS@dveoda.otz




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

December 16, 2015

Page § '

Gregory Alker, Assistant District Attomey ' Phillip J, Cline, District Attorney
732 Brannsn Street 221 S Mooney Blvd -

San Prancisco, CA 94103 Visalia, CA 95370

gregory alker@sfgov.org Prop65@co.tulare g ug

Yen Dang, Supervising Deputy District Attorney - Gregory D, Totten, District Atto
70 W Hedding St _ _ 800 § Victoris Ave i
San Jose, CA 95110 ) Ventura, CA . 93009
BPU@da.wcgov.orz A dﬂSpecia!ops@vmmoxg
Stephan R, Passalacqua, District Attorney © Jeff W. Reisi District Attorney
600 Adminismation Dy 301 Sewndmsls’ueet

Sonoms, CA 95403 Woodland, CA 95695

J ~county.org cfepd@yolocounty. org

Serwge;l.istatgachedhmno,anddepositingitatau.s.PomlSa'viceoﬁceWithﬂwMgeﬁlﬂympaidfwdeﬁvety

ExmmdonDecemberls,ZOIS,inFmOgieﬂ:ongGemgia

Phyllis Dunwoody




District Attomey, Alameda
County

1225 Palloy Suits 900
QHmi.CAsgziz

District Attorey, Alping
FO Bzt
Murkiceville, CA 96120
County

Jackson, CA 95647

wlMomhMRoad
Sen Andreas, Ca 95249

346 Fifth Street Sui 101
Coluss, CA 93932 .

MM,N Norte

450 H Street, Room 17;
CxancmCizy.CA%sl

DistriegAﬂunq,mbcudo
515 Main Street
Macerville, CA 93667
County :

220 , Suite 1000

. ' £ ]
DkunAmmq Glenn
Poat Office Box 430
Willows, CA 55033
Dm;«mw.ﬁnmbon
County
825 Sth Strect 4* Floor

CA 95501

mw’ ; Ste 102
l Cortr, CA S

Am,hyocm’

District
230W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

Disai:Amnq.!auCom
lzls'mmAvm
WGAMI

lz;go%vmrunpusmg Suite
Los Angeles, A 90012

County

zosmedsunicAvenue
Madmn, CA 93637

County

3301 Civic Center Dri
Room 130 D'm'
s:nnmx,mmoq

Post Office Bax 730 -
Mariposa, CA 95338
District Attorney, Mendocing
mm’mmoo
Ukiah, CA 95422
DiminAmzw.MM

550 W. Main Stree;
Muvad.CADSNQ

DisuiaAm::ey. Modoe

204 8 Court § Room 202
mmxﬁm

DWAW.M&M
County

Post Office Bax 617
Bridgepart, CA 93517

i ? »
DmmtAmmgy Monterey
Post Office Bax 1131
Salinas, CA 93902
District Attorney, Nevada
ZOlCOmmachl&na
Nevads City, CA 95959
County .

401 West Civic Center Drive
Santa Ara, CA 9270]

316N.Mnmuinwew
Avenus

Saanudm,‘ CA 9241s.
0004 _

County .
ggo\vsz&ndw,sum
anD!ep,CA”mt
mzwa«a«mm
Stockton, CA 95202
&l’fuiaw,&nl»h

1035 Paim 450
Sen Lt o, G o8

DhuiaAmmy.Solm

6731'&3&!!&,8&64500
Peirfield, CA 54533

Dit&hhﬂomcy.w
County

mmsuea,m.wo
Mode-»,CA”a“

District Attomey, Sumer
County

446 Socond Streee
YBhCiW.CA””l

423 N. Waskington: Sirpet

- Soaora, CA 55370

District Attorney, Yypg
215 Fifth Street, Suity 152
Marysville, CA 9890;

Los Ci

Angeles ity Altorney's

o W
te

Los Angeles, CA 90012

h 3 .c l 1

mo?:mcny Ste 1620

A
San Diego, CA 9210 .

San Joss, CA 95113




27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on the OEHHA website at:
http://www.oehha.ca. goV/prop65/prop65_list/Newlist. html.
Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65. Businesses that produce, use, release




place less than 20 months after the listing ‘of the chemical, . :

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state or local government, as well
as entities operating public water Systems, are exempt. '

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the discharge prohibition applies
to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees. This includes a]] employees, not just those present in
California.

other words, the level of €xposure must be below the “no observable effect level” divided by 1,000. This number is
known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's website at:

http://www.oehha.cagov/propéS/getNSRLsJatml for a list of MADLS, and Section 25801 ez seq. of the regulations
for information concerning how these levels are calculated,




Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to chemicals that naturally occur in
foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human activity, including activity by someone other than the person

water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate
that a “significant amori» of the listed chemica] has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a

* An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite
consumption is permitted by law;




the same facility or on the same premises. The satisfaction of these conditions does not prevent the Attorney
General, a district attorney, a city attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 Population, or any full-time city




Page 1
Date: December 16, 2015
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party: Environmenta] Research Center, Inc.

Address: 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Diego, CA 92108
Phone number: 619-500-3090

SPECIAL COMPLIAN CE PROCEDURE .
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you are violating California
Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING
PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one)

IMPORTANT NOTES:

1. You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 if your business has nine (9)
or fewer employees.

2. Using this form will NOT prevent the Attomey General, a district attorney, 5 city attorney, or a Pprosecutor in
whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred from filing an action over the same alleged violations,
and that in any such action, the amount of ¢ivi] penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this time,




Page 2
Date: December 16, 2015

PART 2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE
Certification of Compliance

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative Date

Name and title of signatory

—————————




Note: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 25249 5, 25249.6, 25249.7,
25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.1 1, Health and Safety Code,

HISTORY '

1. New Appendix A filed 4-22-97; operative 4-22-97 pursuant to Government Code section 1 1343.4(d) (Register
97, No. 17), |

2. Amendment filed 1-7-2003; operative 2-6-2003 (Register 2003, No. 2).

3. Change without regulatory effect renumbering title 22, section 12903 and Appendix A to title 27, section 25903
and Appendix A, including amendment of appendix, filed 6-] 8-2008 pursuant to section 100, title 1, California
Code of Regulations (Register 2008, No. 25).

4. Amendment filed | 1-19-2012; operative 12-19-2012 (Register 2012, No. 47).

5. Amendment of appendix a.nd Note filed 1 1-19-2014; operative 1-1-2015 (Register 2014, No. 47).
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